
TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU

REGULARCOUNCIL MEETiNG MINUTES
4 December 2000

MayorDiabezulccllecl the regula Ton Councilnecung to orcler at 53o P roiiori
a silent prayer ud tle pledge of allegivce roll cill wastilen

Present Mayor Drabczuk

Councilwoman Carroll

Councilman Kendrick absent
Councilman Skelly absent
Councilman Frucci

Mayor Pro Tem Payne

A quoium was present Also present were TownManagerClerk Nell Webb Assistant

Monika Gillette Town Engineer Mark Shaeffer Town Attorney Jeff Mcinnis
Community Officer Frank Hawley Angela Balent and Bill Bruening of Creel Bryan and

Gallagher Officer Pat Simon of Florida Fish and Game and resident Jerry Carroll

REGULAR BUSiNESS

1 Council Approval of Agend Mayor Drabczuk askecl for acceptance of the agenda
Councilman Payne made a motion to approve the agenda Councilwoman Carroll

secoded the motion During discussion Councilman Frucci asked that a discussion on

the Muscovy duck problem be added to the agenda since a Wildlife Officer was present
at the meeting The motion passed unanimously with the addition

2 Consent Agenda Mayor Drabczuk asked for acceptance of the consent agenda
Councilman Frucci made 1 motion to approve the consent agenda Councilman Payne
seconded the motion The motion passed unanimously

3 Action Items

A Officer Pat Simon of the Florida Fish and Game Commission approached the council

to give information and ansver questions about Muscovy ducks which were reported
to be i large numbers near Erancis Park Ofticer Simon reported that the ducks were

nonindigenous and a nonregulated invasive animal He said that it was illegal to

poison the ducks but they could be removed and relocated without permitting but the

trapper must get permission fiom the landowner where the ducks are to be moved

Councilman Frucci stated that the ducks were a nuisance and were creating problems
at the ark and surrounding homes Officer Simon presented his business card to

Councilman Frucci ancl offered his future assistance

B Ailgela Balent fioin Creel Bryan and Gallagher addressed the Council to present the

audit for fiscal year 9900 She stated a dratt liad been rovided each counci member

Overall she stated that the town was in good financial shape and that measures were

in place to correct the few problems that existed Councilwomin Carroll made a
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motion to approve the draft audit Coucilian Payne seconded the motion which

passed unanimously

C As a formality Town ManagerClerk Nell Webb requested that the line item changes
made to fiscal year 9900 budget be approved Councilman Payne moved to approve
the line item chanes Councilwoman Carroll seconded the inotion which passed
unanimously

4 Engineers Report No report given

5 Attorneys Report Attorney McIniis reported that lle and Ms Webb met with
Okaloosa County Public Works Director Danielle SlaterPrice to try to resolve the

problem with the ditch on Yacht Club Drive Attorney McInnis stated that this was

not a meeting to determine ownership but rather to ty to work with the County on

cleaning out and evaluating the ditch for repairs He stated that the County Works

department would send a survey crew to shoot lines to verify ditch is within the

easement and send a work crew to look at the mouth and remove dirt and silt by hand

Attorney McInnis stated that they would need the ermission of the landowner Perry
Kirsch for the work crew to gain temporary access to the ditch since there was not

enough room to take equipment down TownManagerClerk Webb stated that the

landowner is contemplating not allowing access Attorney Mclnnis said there would
be no charge for the Countys services at this time 1Vlayor Drabczuk asked what the

towns future responsibility would be AttorieyMclnnis stated that it is in our best

interest to continue wocking cooperatively with the County and perhaps sit down with

the Public Works department of the City of Fort Walto Beach Councilman Frucci

asked how long the clean out would take Attorney Mclnnis stated that the

groundwork would begin in January but that perhaps the towns maintenance person
could keep the ditch free of large limbs

6 Community Officers Report No report given

7 Town ManaersReport

A Town ManagerClerk requested that staff be givena225 Christmas bous lus a

hoiday turkey or ham Councilman Payne made a motion to approve the

Christinas bonus plus turkey or ham Councilman Frucci seconded the motion
which passed unanimously

B Town ManagerClerk stated that 5000 had bee1 transferred from the Money
Market account to the checking account She also stated that the Christmas lights
were up and ave dates that she woulcl be out at meetings and appointments

8 Public RequestsComments None given

9 Council MembersCommentsReports

Councilman Frucci stated that there more than 2000 veb sites dedicateci toMuscovy
ducks He stated that the ducks cause a danger to humans and the excrement causes
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filth problems He stated tliat he felt a lady from Tops Hamburgers was feeding the

ducks Attorney Mclnnis stated the town should erect a sign to prohibit feeding of

aninals including the ducks in town parks

Councilwoman Carroll asked Town ManagerClerk Webb the status of the Tree

Committee Ms Webb said she had not contacted the members yet Mayor
Drabczuk said that the Tree Committee shoulci be in place for the spring

10 Mayor Drabczuk announced that the office closing times for the holidays December
25 and 26 2000 and January 1 2001

11 Adjourn Tllere being no fiirther business the meeting adjourned at 604 pm

ATTEST

Nell ebb

own ManagerClerk

J

1

RandallPDr czuk
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TOWN OF CINCO BAYOU

Account Register
For the Period From Dec 1 2000 to Dec 31 2000

01101220 VANGUARD BANK CHECKING

Page 1

Date Trans No Type Trans Desc Deposit Amt Wkhdrawai A Balance

Beguming Balance 148595
12600 12 CENT SALE Other 12 CENT SALES TAX 222391 370986
2600 12600 Ihposit DECKS N SUCH MARI 38449 409435

Deposit OKAIAOSA COiJNTY 14018 423433

Deposit EMERALD COAST MT 5250 428703

Deposit MORGAN AUTO SALE 5000 433703

Dcposit STATE OF FLORIDA 73975 507678
12600 127OD Dcposit OK C1Y TAX COLLEC 127573 635251
127Od 13660 Withdraw KIILINGSWORTH PES 5100 630151
12700 3661 Withdraw GATLIN LUMBER 8c 3 2851 627300
12700 13662 Withdraw BANKCARD CEIV1ER 12197 615103
12700 13663 Withdraw ANCHORS FOSTER 134200 480903
12700 13664 Withdraw VANGUARD BANK 188853 292050
12700 13665 Withdraw TOWN OF CINCO BAY 4319 287731
121M00 13667 Withdraw RANDALLDRABCZU 10000 277731
121M00 13668 Withdraw VIRGILPAYNE 5000 272931
121400 13669 Withdraw NORM FRUCCI 5000 267731
121M00 13670 Withdraw JIM KENDRICK 3000 262731
121400 13671 Withdraw SARA CARROLL 5000 257731
1214UD 13672 Wifhdraw JOSEPH 3KELLY 5000 252731
1Z1400 13673 Withdraw BILLYJ MUNICt1S 72857 179874
121400 13674 Withdrnw AGNES J WEBB 97433 82441

121400 13675 Withdraw URSEL BEFINKEN 13463 68978

1214l00 13676 Withdraw MONIICA GILLETfE 42009 26969

1Z1400 13677 Withdraw JOEY BEHIVKEN 35000 8031

121400 13678 Wilhdraw CHEVRON PROllUCT 627 8658

121400 13679 Withdraw SAMSCLUB 12928 21586

121400 13680 Withdraw AT T BUSIIVESS SER 2014 23600

121400 13681 Withdraw CTfY OF Ff WALTON 12243 35843

121400 13682 Withdcaw AGNES J WEBB 22500 58343

12IM00 3683 Withdraw BILLY J MUNKUS 22500 80843

121400 13684 Withdraw MONIKA 3ILLE1fE 22500 103343
121400 13685 Withdrew SPRIIVf 18671 122014
121400 13686 Withdraw ADVANCED LAWN C 8500 130514

12l4DO FJNDS TRANS Other FJNDS TRANSFER 12 SOOD00 369486
121400 GAS TAX Other LOCAL OPTION GAS 86595 456081

122100 122100 Deposit SPRIIVTFLORIDAIN 56501 312382
Deposit SOUTHERN SIGN3 2000 514582

Deposit DENNIS BARBARISI 12000 526582

Deposit OK CTY TAX COLLEC 343749 870331

Deposit OKAIAOSA COUNTY 3334 873663

IZ2100 13687 Withdraw PRNATE MINI STORA 14000 859665
12f2100 13688 Withdraw FIRST AMENDMENf F 13950 84571 S

12P2100 13689 Withdraw JOEYBEIINICEN 25000 82075
12I21l00 13690 Withaw NW FLORIDA LEAGU 6000 8I4715

122100 13691 Withdraw UNITED IIGHTING 2916 811799
122100 13692 Withdraw GLJIF POWER COMPA 28473 783326
1221l00 13693 Withdraw GLJLF POWER COMPA 56290 727036
122100 13694 Withdraw PREFERRED GOV IN3 62500 664536

12l2700 Il2 CE1V1 TAX Other 12 CENT SALES TAX 180770 845306
122700 122700 Deposit THEFORD ROBERT 1000 846306

Deposit GJLF POWER 165026 1011332

Deposit GULF POWER 126654 1137986

Deposit 3TATE OF FIARIDA 196523 1334309

Deposit UNITED 3TATES POS 2663 1337172

Deposit NEWMAN C BRACKI 4553 1341725

Deposit NEWMAN C BRACKI 400 1342125

122700 LOCAL OP1IO OtLer LOCAL OPTION dAS 78820 1420945

122800 13695 Withdraw AGNES J WEBB 97433 1323512

122800 13696 Withdraw BILLY MUNKUS 72857 1250655

122800 13697 Withdruw MONIKAGILLE1fE 44523 1206132
122800 13698 Withdraw METROPOLITAN IdFB 7203 1198929

122800 13699 Withdraw BLIJE CROSSBLUE S 77850 1121079
122900 122900 Deposit OKAIAOSAGAS DIST 217548 1338627
1231J00 CHECKING IN Other INTEREST 1714 1340341

Total 2466306 1274760
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BEAlJT1FICATiON COMIIITTEE MEETING

January 10 2001

The Beautificarion Commitcee met at Cinco Tovnhall on Wednesday Januarv 10 2001 at S15 pm
Those in attendance werc Acting Chairn Betty Horvath Nell Webb Sarah Strange Pat Gonzo and

Betty Burkect

Betty Horvath was made chairman of the comnuttee with Pat Gonro and Beriy Burkett as members Sarah

Strange ll be available when extra help is necded

Nell reminded us that money used for park maintenance gocs against our grant

Laguna Landing cleared the area near the bridge next to their comples They vill be putting in a spriilder
systein that area and will be able to plant sod there

Pat will contact Mr Odom who owns the properiy behind lhe Ta Center to see if he would consider

having trees planted in that part of Cinco Bayou

Nell mentioned thal signs will be soon be needed to be replaccd at the parks in Cinco Bayou

The meeting adjourned at 6 pm

Res ctfully submitied

Lc

Betty H adi


